## TYSABRI Treatment <u>Discontinuation</u> Form TYSABRI (Natalizumab) 300 mg concentrate solution for infusion

This form should be read carefully at the time of discontinuing treatment with TYSABRI. Please follow the advice in this form to ensure that you are fully informed of, and understand the continued risk of PML (progressive multifocal leukoencephalopathy) for up to 6 months following discontinuation of TYSABRI.

Before starting treatment with TYSABRI you should have received an Alert Card from your doctor. This alert card should be kept for 6 months after discontinuation of treatment as it has important information about PML for your reference.

PML is a rare brain infection that has occurred in patients who have been given TYSABRI and which may lead to severe disability or death. PML has been reported up to 6 months after discontinuation of TYSABRI. Signs include:

- o changes in mental ability and concentration,
- o behavioural changes,
- o weakness on one side of the body,
- o vision problems,
- o new neurological symptoms that are unusual for you.

Symptoms of PML may be similar to an MS relapse. Therefore, if you believe your MS is getting worse or if you notice any new symptoms for up to 6 months after stopping TYSABRI treatment, it is very important that you speak to your doctor as soon as possible

During the 6 months following treatment discontinuation of TYSABRI, your doctor will monitor you and will decide when you should receive MRI imaging. In general, you will continue to receive 3-6 month MRI imaging if you have either of the following combination of PML risk factors:

- You have antibodies to the JC virus, have taken TYSABRI for more than 2 years and previously taken an immunosuppressant (a medicine that reduces the activity of your body's immune system) at any time before starting TYSABRI
- You have never taken an immunosuppressant therapy before starting TYSABRI, but have taken TYSABRI for more than 2 years and have a high anti-JCV antibody index (increased amount of antibody in your blood)

If you do not fall into one of the above groups, then you will continue to receive routine MRIs as prescribed by your doctor.

Should you have any questions about the above information, please ask your doctor.

If you do not have the Alert Card that you received when starting TYSABRI, then please ask your doctor for a new card. You should keep the Alert Card with you to remind you of the important safety information, in particular any symptoms you may develop which could possibly indicate PML, if appropriate, you should show the Alert Card to your partner or caregiver.

[Patient's name, signature and date of signature, and Doctor's name, signature and date of signature].